ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL

THE ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL (CONTROL OF PARKING) ORDER 2023 (RESTRICTION OF WAITING) (AMENDMENT NO.8) (EXPERIMENTAL) LYON WAY ORDER 2025

St Albans City and District Council (pursuant to arrangements made with Hertfordshire County Council), in exercise of their powers under Part IV Schedule 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 (which said Act of 1984 is hereinafter referred to as "the Act of 1984"), and of all other enabling powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police hereby make the following Order: -

Citation and Commencement

1. This Order may be cited as "The St Albans City and District Council (Control of Parking) Order 2023 (Restriction of Waiting) (Amendment no.8) (Experimental) Lyon Way Order 2025" and shall come into operation on Thursday 23 January 2025 and shall remain in effect for up to 18 months.

Interpretation-

- 2. "The Order of 2023" means The City and District of St Albans (Control of Parking) Order 2023.
- 3. **"On-Street Plans"** means a map showing the specified location/s within the City and District of St Albans and incorporated into this order, unless otherwise indicated.

Amendment of The St Albans City and District Council (Control of Parking) Order 2023

- 4. Without prejudice to the validity of anything done or to any liability incurred in respect of any act or omission before the coming into force of this Order, The Order of 2023 shall have effect as though the Map Tiles within the Schedules to that Order were substituted with the similarly named Map Tiles as set out in the Schedules to this Order.
- 5. On Street Plans to The Order of 2023 to be amended
 - 181
- 6. The restrictions imposed by this Order and detailed on the on-street plan to this order, shall only amend those restrictions shown and detailed, all other restrictions to the on-street plans to The Order of 2023 will remain as detailed on the on-street plans.
- 7. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies for the interpretation of an Act of Parliament.
- 8. The restrictions imposed by this Order and detailed on the on-street plan, shall be in addition to and not in derogation from any restriction or requirement imposed by any other regulations made or having effect as if made under the Act of 1984 or by or under any other enactment.

SCHEDULE 1

On Street Plan as attached

Name of Order

THE ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL (CONTROL OF PARKING) ORDER 2023 (RESTRICTION OF WAITING) (AMENDMENT NO.8) (EXPERIMENTAL) LYON WAY ORDER 2025

SCHEDULE 2

Lengths of Road Designated as Waiting Restrictions (Mon-Sat 08:00-22:00)

Col 1	Col 2	Col 3
No.	Name Of Road	Map Reference Number
1	Lyon Way	THE ST ALBANS CITY AND DISTRICT COUNCIL (CONTROL OF PARKING) ORDER 2023 (RESTRICTION OF WAITING) (AMENDMENT NO.8) (EXPERIMENTAL) LYON WAY ORDER 2025 Map 1 of 1

)

The Common Seal of)
St Albans City and District Council)
was hereunto affixed on the	2025)
in the presence of:-	

.....

Authorised Signatory

.....

Authorised Signature